annual general meeting and other investor relations costs. The FY17 Statutory Forecast Results includes 6
months of public company costs to reflect the period following Completion of the Offer.

2.  Tax impact of adjustments: The tax impact attributable to the pro forma adjustments has been calculated using
an effective tax rate of 30%.

6.4 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Set out in Table 6.5 is the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2016. Pro forma
adjustments have been made to take into account the pre-IPO equity raise, the effect of
the Offer and transaction costs. These adjustments reflect the impact of the operating
and capital structure that will be in place following completion of the Offer as if they had
occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2016.

63
AXSESSTODAY

FINANCIAL INFORMATIONPROSPECTUS
2016

OVERVIEW OF AXSESSTODAY

TABLE 6.5: STATUTORY HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE
SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

30 June
2016

Audited

Pre-IPO
equity

raise
 (1)

Pre-IPO
debt raise

(2)

Impact
of the

Offer – net
proceeds

(3)

Impact of
the Offer –
application

of funds
(4)

Pro
Forma

A$’000s
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  600  3,490 - 8,997 (6,000) 7,087
Trade & other receivables5  19,795  – -  –  19,795
Total current assets 20,395   3,490  -  8,997 (6,000)   26,882
Non-current assets
Trade & other receivables5  34,329  – - -  –  34,329
Property, plant and
Equipment  114  – - -  –  114
Intangible assets  453  – - -  –  453
Total non-current assets  34,896  –  –  –  –  34,896
Total assets  55,291  3,490  –  8,997  (6,000)  61,778
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (940)  – - -  –  (940)
Borrowings6  (26,050)  –  25,300 -  750  –
Derivative financial
instruments  (495)  – - -  –  (495)
Current tax liabilities  (178)  – - -  –  (178)
Provisions  (74)  – - -  –  (74)
Total current liabilities  (27,737)  –  25,300  –  750  (1,687)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings6  (21,239)  –  (25,300) -  5,250  (41,289)
Deferred tax liabilities  (512)  – - -  –  (512)
Total non-current
liabilities  (21,752)  –  (25,300)  –  5,250  (41,802)
Total liabilities  (49,488)  –  –  –  6,000  (43,488)
Net Assets  5,803  3,490  –  8,997  –  18,290
Equity
Contributed equity7  4,501  3,490 -  8,997 -  16,988
Other reserves  (346)  – - -  –  (346)
Retained earnings  1,648 - - –  –  1,648
Total equity  5,803  3,490  –  8,997  –  18,290

Notes:
1.  Pre-IPO equity raise: In July 2016 Axsesstoday completed a pre-IPO equity raise from existing shareholders of

$3.5m net of $10k of legal costs.

2.  Pre-IPO debt raise: In September 2016 Axsesstoday issued $20.0m of Corporate Bond (refer to Section 6.4.1 for a
summary of the Corporate Bond terms). Net proceeds of $19.3m after costs of the issue of $0.7m which were capitalised
against the debt was applied to reduce the balance of the Senior Corporate Debt Facility. Axsesstoday also secured a new

[…]

Appendix B, Notes 10 and 13.

6.  The Company’s accounting policy for borrowings is explained in Appendix A. In addition, the borrowings note
extracted from the 30 June 2016 statutory accounts has been provided at Appendix B, Notes 19 and 21.

7.  The issuance of the Performance Shares (the terms and conditions of which are outlined in Section 11.4) does
not impact the net assets or earnings of the Company. The Performance Shares were issued to and held by
the Existing Shareholders prior to the Offer. The conversion of the Performance Shares will have a dilutionary
impact on the Subscribers of Shares as set out in Section 1.8. Refer to Appendix A - Accounting Policies for the
accounting policy for Performance Shares.

64
AXSESSTODAY

FINANCIAL INFORMATIONPROSPECTUS
2016

OVERVIEW OF AXSESSTODAY

6.4.1 Indebtedness and capitalisation

The below Table sets out the indebtedness and capitalisation of Axsesstoday at 30 June
2016 before Completion of the Offer and immediately after Completion of the Offer.

TABLE 6.6: INDEBTEDNESS AND CAPITALISATION AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

A$’000s
Notes Statutory as at

30 June 2016
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma as at

30 June 2016

Cash and cash equivalents   600 6,487 7,087

Long term Debt

Senior Corporate Debt Facility (1)  – (2,820)  (2,820)

Existing Corporate Bond   (19,239) -   (19,239)

New Corporate Bond   -  (19,230)  (19,230)

Related Party Loans (2)  (2,000) 2,000  –

Total Long term Debt   (21,239)  (20,050) (41,289)

Short term debt

Senior Corporate Debt Facility (1)  (25,300) 25,300  –

Related Party Loans (2)  (750) 750  –

Total Short term Debt   (26,050) 26,050  –

Total Indebtedness   (47,289) 6,000  (41,289)

Net Debt   (46,689) 12,487 (34,202)

Contributed Equity   4,501  12,487  16,988

Reserves and retained earnings   1,302  – 1,302

Total capitalisation   5,803 12,487 18,290

Capitalisation Ratio   138%  180%

Notes:
1.  The short term Senior Corporate Debt Facility was repaid in part with the funds raised from the Corporate Bond

in September 2016. Axsesstoday also secured a new Senior Corporate Debt Facility with a major Australian
Financial Institution in November 2016. Refer to 6.4.2 for an overview of the facility. The change in financier
to a new Senior Corporate Debt Facility results in the classification of the drawn down portion of the Senior
Corporate Debt Facility being adjusted from current to non-current. Refer to Table 6.5 for more details.

2.  Related Party Loans will be repaid from the funds raised from the Offer.

[…]

•  at the date of this Prospectus;

•  immediately following the Offer; and

•  following conversion of the Performance
Shares (Tranche 1) and Performance
Shares (Tranche 2) assuming no additional
Shares are issued before the conversion of
the  Performance Shares (Tranche 1) and
Performance Shares (Tranche 2).

The table below also details the dilutionary
impact of the Performance Shares (Tranche
1) and Performance Shares (Tranche 2) to
Subscribers who acquired Shares under the
Offer.

The Performance Shares (Tranche 1) and
Performance Shares (Tranche 2) were
issued on 19 October 2016 and were issued
to all Existing Shareholders pro-rata with
their holding of Shares.

Details of the terms and conditions of the
Performance Shares is contained in Section
11.4 (Terms and conditions of Performance
Shares).

129
AXSESSTODAY

MATERIAL CONTRACTSPROSPECTUS
2016

OVERVIEW OF AXSESSTODAY

EXISTING
SHAREHOLDER

PRE OFFER POST OFFER POST CONVERSION
OF CONVERSION OF
PERFORMANCE SHARES
(TRANCHE 1)

POST CONVERSION
OF CONVERSION OF
PERFORMANCE SHARES
(TRANCHE 2)

Number % Number % Number % Number %

Program Force
Pty Ltd ACN
074 617 824 ATF
Meydan Family
Trust No 4

Tranche 1

Tranche 2

Shares

11,425,246 41.3% 11,425,246 30.3% 13,487,565 31.6% 16,787,275 33.1%

Performance Shares

2,062,319 - 2,062,319 - 0 - 0 -

3,299,710 - 3,299,710 - 3,299,710 - 0 -

MRGS Pty Ltd
ACN 141 883 481
ATF SAF Trust

Tranche 1

Tranche 2

Shares

4,026,536 14.5% 4,026,536 10.7% 4,753,348  11.1% 5,916,247 11.7%

Performance Shares

726,812 - 726,812 - 0 - 0 -

1,162,899 - 1,162,899 - 1,162,899 - 0 -

Nahta Pty Ltd
ACN 615 547 138
ATF The Sira
Trust

Tranche 1

Tranche 2

Shares

4,026,536 14.5% 4,026,536 10.7% 4,753,348  11.1% 5,916,247 11.7%

Performance Shares

726,812 - 726,812 - 0 - 0 0%

1,162,899 - 1,162,899 - 1,162,899 - 0 0%

Marlion
Custodians Pty
Ltd ACN 604
328 574

Tranche 1

Tranche 2

Shares

3,552,826 12.8% 3,552,826 9.4% 4,194,130 9.8% 5,220,217 10.3%

Performance Shares

641,304 – 641,304 – 0 – 0 –

1,026,087 – 1,026,087 – 1,026,087 – 0 –

130
AXSESSTODAY

ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONPROSPECTUS
2016

OVERVIEW OF AXSESSTODAY

EXISTING
SHAREHOLDER

PRE OFFER POST OFFER POST CONVERSION
OF CONVERSION OF
PERFORMANCE SHARES
(TRANCHE 1)

POST CONVERSION
OF CONVERSION OF
PERFORMANCE SHARES
(TRANCHE 2)

Number % Number % Number % Number %

Snowtec Pty Ltd
ACN 116 609 771
ATF Raymond
Family Trust

Tranche 1

Tranche 2

Shares

1,657,986 6.0% 1,657,986 4.4% 1,957,261 4.6% 2,436,102 4.8%

Performance Shares

299,275 – 299,275 – 0 – 0 –

478,841 – 478,841 – 478,841 – 0 –

Innvale Pty Ltd
ACN 006 758
523 ATF The
Fourt Court
Chambers Trust

Tranche 1

Tranche 2

Shares

3,010,870 10.9% 3,010,870 8.0% 3,554,348 8.3% 4,423,913 8.7%

Performance Shares

543,478 – 543,478 – 0 – 0 0%

869,565 – 869,565 – 869,565 – 0 0%

IPO
Subscribers

– – 10,000,000 26.5% 10,000,000 23.4% 10,000,000 19.7%

Total
Shares

27,700,000 100% 37,700,000 100% 42,700,000 100% 50,700,000 100%

Total

Performance
Shares
(Tranche 1)

0 0% 5,000,000 100% 0 0% 0 0%

Total

Performance
Shares
(Tranche 2)

0 0% 8,000,000 100% 0 100% 0 0%

131
AXSESSTODAY

ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONPROSPECTUS
2016

OVERVIEW OF AXSESSTODAY

11.2 Voluntary escrow arrangements

All Shares held by the Existing Shareholders
will be subject to Voluntary Escrow
Agreements commencing from the date of
execution (being 7 November 2016) and
ending:

•  with respect to 50% of their Shares, 24
months from the date of entry into the
Voluntary Escrow Agreement, being 7
November 2018; or

•  with respect to the balance 50% of their
Shares, 12 months from the date of entry
into the Voluntary Escrow Agreement,
being 7 November 2017.

In accordance with the escrow arrangements,